

MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 1993, CONTINUED

Sealed bids for Narcotics Identification Kits were received and opened.

The bidders being three in number are as follow:

- | | |
|-------------------------------|---------|
| 1. Tuxall Uniforms | by item |
| 2. ODV, Inc. | by item |
| 3. Law Enforcement Equip. Co. | by item |

Moved by Harris, seconded by Dick, to refer bids to District Attorney and Purchasing for analysis, report and recommendation on January 19, 1993. Upon roll call, Selph, yes; Harris, yes; Dick, yes. Motion carried.

Moved by Harris, seconded by Dick, to award the following bids as recommended:

1. For 350,000 Notice of Change in Assessed Value Envelopes to Love Envelopes in the total amount of \$4,081.00; overall lowest and best bid received meeting all specifications. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147225)
2. For Ford Tractor Parts to Enlow Ford Tractor at a 25% Discount from current dealer price list; lowest bid received. This bid award is for a one (1) year period beginning January 26, 1993. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147226)
3. For Stihl Chain Saw and Weed Eater Parts and Repair to Jernigan's Home and Farm Supply at a 13% discount from current dealer price list; only bid received but has provided satisfactory service in the past. This bid award is for a one (1) year period beginning January 26, 1993. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147227)
4. For Ten (10) Saddles to Mock Brothers Saddlery in the amount of \$650.00 each with optional hand tooling \$36.00 each; overall lowest and best bid received meeting all specifications. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147228)
5. For Fencing Materials to General Wire and Supply Company; lowest bid received. This bid award is for a one (1) year period beginning January 11, 1993. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147229)
6. For Office Furniture to Scott Rice Company and Advanced Filing Systems; lowest and best bids received. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147230)

Upon roll call, Selph, yes; Harris, yes; Dick, yes. Motion carried.

Moved by Harris, seconded by Dick, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, Change Order #5 for the Central Regional Health Center project at 3rd and Utica with Daco Construction, Inc. with a total add of \$7,208.12. Upon roll call, Selph, yes; Harris, yes; Dick, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147231)

Moved by Dick, seconded by Harris, to approve gasoline and diesel fuel quotes as presented for the week ending January 16, 1993. Upon roll call, Selph, yes; Harris, yes; Dick, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147232)

Moved by Harris, seconded by Selph, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, the following Resolutions on Disposition of Funds/Cash Fund Estimate of Needs:

1. County Clerk Cash Fund in the amount of \$4,331.00; from Lien Fees-December and Photocopies (Clerk's Misc. File no. 147233)
2. Sheriff's Cash Fund in the amount of \$59,732.79; from U.S. Treasury - Justice Bureau; Service Fees for November 1992; State of Oklahoma (D.A.R.E. and Gang Grant) (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147234)
3. Sheriff's Cash Fund in the amount of \$17,787.17; from The Housing Authority; Data-Prompt (HUD); State of Oklahoma; and Service Fees - December (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147235)
4. Highway Fund in the amount of \$39,324.91; from Motor Vehicle Fees - December; Primary Road Funds; Levee Fund Interest (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147236)
5. Restricted Highway Fund in the amount of \$32,277.73; from State 20% Revenue Grant (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147237)
6. Special Projects in the amount of \$15,725.05; from Special Service Fees - December (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147238)
7. Special Projects Fund in the amount of \$5,300.00; from First Image (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147239)
8. Parking Fund in the amount of \$24,103.88; from Parking Fees - December (Clerk's Misc. File No. 147240)

Upon roll call, Selph, yes; Harris, yes; Dick, yes. Motion carried.